SUD BOSNE | HERCEGOVINE CYJl BOCHE Y1 XEPLIETOBWHE

Number: X-KR/05/96-1
Sarajevo, 15 April 2008

IN THE NAME OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

The Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, on the Pane! composed of Judge Zoran Boz2ié, as the
president of the Panel, and Marjan Pogatnik and Elizabeth Fahey as the Panel members,
with the participation of legal officer Lejla Haradié as the minutes-taker, in the criminal case
against the accused Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, and Milored
Savié, son of Ljupko, for the criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians in violation
of Article 173 paragraph 1, subparagraphs c) and f) in conjunction with Article 29 and
Article 180(1) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafer the CC BiH),
upon the Indictment of the Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina number KT-RZ-
116/05 of 22 November 2007, confirmed on 28 November 2007, following the public main
trial during which the public was excluded for a certain period of time, in the presence of
the accused Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, and his Defense Counsel Slavica Cvoro, lawyer
from Istolno Sarajevo, the accused Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, and his Defense Counsels,
lewyer Dulko Panié from Doboj and lawyer Predrag Radulovié from Banja Luka, and the
accused Milorad Savié and his Defense Counse! Nebojsa Pantié, lawyer from Banja Luka,
and in the presence of the Prosecutor for the Prosecutor’s Office, Mirko Leti¢, on 15 April
2008 delivered and on 22 April 2008 publicly announced the following:

VERDICT

THE ACCUSED:

1. MIRKO PEKEZ, a.k.a. Guzan, son of 8piro and Mara, nee Glamo#ak, born on
28 Qctober 1966 in Cerkazoviéi, Municipality of Jajce, Serb by ethnicity, citizen
of RS, electro-technician by profession, residing in Cerkazoviéi bb -
Municipality of Jezero, married, father of two children, employed with SZR
(Private Trade Shop) Stupna - Sipovo, served the army in Nig and Lastovo, of
medium income, ID: Q4FEA0281, citizen's personal identification number:
2810966102097, no previous convictions, no other criminal proceedings pending
against him, beld in custody upon the Court of BiH's Deciston number: X-
KRN-05/96 of 1 November 2007.

2, MIRKO PEKEZ a.k.a. Peks, son of Mile and Radojka, nee Jerini¢, bom on 31
May 1965 in Cerkazoviéi, Municipality of Jajce, being his permanent place of
residence, Serb by ethnicity, citizen of BiH, plumber by profession, single, father
of two children, served the army in 1986 in Slovenia, of low income, previously
convicted, no other criminal proceedings pending against him, ID: 04FEA0258,
citizen's personal identification number: 3105965102108, beld in custody upon
the Court of BiH's Decision number: X-KRN-08/96 of 1 November 2007,
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3.  MILORAD SAVIC ak.a. Miés, son of Ljupko, bom on 25 October 1970 in
Cerkazovi¢i, Municipality of Jajce, residing in Bosanska Cradilke, bb
Socijelistitke revolucije Street, Serb by ethnicity, machinist by profession,
married, father of 8 minor, served in the forces in 1988/89 in Pula and Ni3,
entered in the Military Records of the Municipality of Graditka, employed with
Standard Gredisks, of medium income, citizen of BiH, ID: 05EAB8040,
citizen's personal identification number: 2510970102081, held In custody
upon the Court of BIH's Decision number: X-KRN-05/96 of 1 November
2007.

ARE FOUND GUILTY
Because by acting in concert:

During the state of war in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the armed conflict in the territory of
the Jajce municipality between the Army of Republika Srpska (VRS), on one side, and the
Ammy of BiH and HVO (Croat Defense Counsel) on the other, as members of the Army of
Republika Srpska and the reserve police force, they acted in violation of the rules of
Anticles 3 and 147 of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons
in Time of War of 12 August 1949, and having acted contrary to the rules of Article 73 (2)
of the 1949 Protocol Additional I to the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of
Victims of Intemational Armed Conflicts, prohibiting violence against life, health or
physical or mental wellbeing of persons, by doing the following:

- On 10 Scptember 1992, after the burial of a killed soldier of the Army of Republika
Srpska, Rade Savié, as an organized group of armed people, which consisted of
Jovo Jandrié, Mirko Pekez, son of Spiro, Simo Savié, Mirko Pekez, son of Mile,
Milorad Savié, son of Ljupko, Zoran Marié, Slobodan Pekez, llija Pekez, Milorad
Savié, son of Puro and Blagoje Jovetié, which was organized by Jovo Jandrié,
having mutually agreed on the plan to collect Bosniak civilians located in Ljoljiéi
and Cerkazovidi - Municipality of Jajce, whose freedom of movement was limited
since they had to respond to the roll call on a daily basis, intending to take them
away and kill them at the place called Tisowac, so they went to these places armed
with automatic and semi-automatic rifles, under the threat of using the ams,
unlawfully arrested and forcibly took out the Bosniak civilians from their houses,
rounded up women, men and children in the place called Osojs, and thereupon took
them all together to the place calied Draganovac, with the rifles in their hands,
threatening that they would kill whoever tried to escape, while insulting them, and
physically harassing them by calling them different names, by punching and kicking

them and by hitting them with rifles, and when they reached the place called

Draganovac, they stopped them there and ordered them to put at a specifically

designated place all valuable items they had on them, such as gold jewellery,

watches and money, and when they did so, they appropriated those items, and
thereupon took them to the place called Tisovac, where they ordered them to line up
against the edge of an abyss, and when they did so, they all opened fire from the
rifles pointed at them, intending to kill them, thus on that occasion they killed
Ned2ib Mutié, son of Osman, born in 1936, heéo Malko€&, son of lbro, bom in
1933, Irbad Bajramovié, son of Mustafa, bom in 1971, Adnon Zobié, son of
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Sabahudin, bomn in 1979, Fikreta Zobié, daughter of Arif, bom in 1956, Fahra
Baleli¢, daughter of Muslo, bomn in 1928, Faza Bateié, daughter of Avdo, bom in
1928, DerviSa Mutié, daughter of HadZo, born in 1933, Latif Bajramovié, son of
Mujo, bomn in 1959, Senad Karahod®ié, son of Omer, born in 1968, Ibrahim
Karahod¥i¢, son of Alija, bom in 1933, Mujo Bajramovié, son of Ibro, bom in
1927, Asmer Zobié, son of Nurija, bom in 1977, Zarifa Karahod#i¢, daughter of
Latif, born in 1928, Dula Zobié, daughter of Avdo, bom in 1924, Ramiza Mutié,
daughter of Serif, bomn in 1936, Adis Zobl¢, son of Nurija, bom in 1983, Fikreta
Zobié¢, daughter of Tahir, bom in 1957, Fatima Mutié, daughter of Huso, bom in
1963, Ekrema Bajramovié, daughter of Latif, bor in 1939, Mustafa Bajramavié,
son of Aslija, bom in 1946, Mustafa Baleli¢, son of Ibro, bom in 1950 and
Sababudin Bajramovié, son of Semso, bom in 1979, while Zejoa Bajramovié,
Nurija Zobié, Omer KarahedZi¢ and Mustafa Bajramovié¢ survived the execution
but sustained physical injuries, while Fabrija Mutié suffered no injuries.

Therefore, by violating the rules of international law in times of war and armed conflicts,
they committed the killings and the intentional infliction of severe physical and mental pain
to persons, injuries to bodily integrity and the plunder of property,

Whereby a9 co-perpetrators they committed the criminal offense of War Crimes against
Civilians in violation of Article 173 (1) items ¢) and f), in conjunction with Article 29 and
Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH.

Thus the Court, on the grounds of Articles 39, 42 and 48 of CC BiH, for the criminal
offence of Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1)(c) and () in conjunction
with Article 29 and Article 180(1) of the CC BiH,

SENTENCES
the SECOND-ACCUSED MTRKO PEKEZ (son of Mile) TO 29 (twenty nine)
YEARS OF LONG-TERM IMPRISONMENT

On the ground of Articles 39, 42 and 48 of CC BiH, for the criminal offence of Crimes
against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1){c) and (f) in conjunction with Article 29 and
Article 180(1) of CC BiH, the Court

SENTENCES
the FIRST-ACCUSED MIRKO PEKEZ (son of Spiro) and the THIRD ACCUSED
MILORAD SAVIC (son of Ljupko) TO 21 (twenty one) YEARS OF LONG-TERM
OF IMPRISONMENT EACH

Pursuant to the legal provision of Article 56 of CC BiH, the tme spent in custody from 1
November 2007 onwards, shall be credited towards the pronounced sentence of
imprisonment against the accused persons,

Pursuant to Asticle 198(2) of CPC BiH, the injured parties Nurija Zobié, Zejna Bajramovié,
Omer Karahod2i¢, Fahrija Mutié and Subhudin Zobnié may take civil action to pursue their
claims under property law.
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The injured party Mustafa Bajramovié and relatives of the killed civilians: Ned2ib
Mutié, Seto Malkod, Irhad Bajramovié, Adnan Zobié, Fikreta Zobi¢, Fahra Balelit,
Dervida Mutié, Latif Bajramovié, Sened Karahod%i¢, Ibrahim KarahodZié, Mujo
Bajramovi¢, Asmer Zobié, Zarifa Karahod2i¢, PBula Zobi¢, Ramiza Mutié, Adis Zobié,
Fikreta Zobié, Fatima Mutié, Ekrema Bajramovié, Mustafa Bajramovi¢, Mustafa Balesié,
and Sabahudin Bajramovié, may take civil action to pursue their possible claims under
property law.

Pursuant to Article 188(4) of CPC BiH, the accused persons are hereby relieved of
the duty to reimburse the costs of the criminal proceedings.

By the Indictment of the Prosecutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina number: KT-RZ-
116/0S of 22 November 2007, confirmed on 28 November 2007, Mirko (son of Spiro)
Pekez, Mirko (son of Mile) Pekez and Milorad (son of Ljupko) Savié, due to the actions
factually detailed in the Indictment, are charged with the commission of the criminal
offence of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1)}{c) and (f) in
conjunction with Article 29 and Article 180(1) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and
Herzegovina.

At the hearing before the Preliminary Hearing Judge, the accused persons entered a plea of
not guilty of the referenced criminal offence.

The mein trial in this case commenced on 8 February 2008 and ended by the respective
closing arguments of the Prosecutor’s Office and the Defense on 14 April 2008.

L. Presented cvidence

During the evidentiary proceedings, the Court heard evidence of both the Prosecutor’s
Office and the Defensc.

At the mein trial, the Court heard the following witnesses as the witnesses of the
Prosecutor's Office: Nurija Zobié, Borka Opamice, Dragan Nisi¢, Dragan 2dmja, Fahrije
Muti¢, Nedeljko Jandrié, Pero Savié, Zejna Bajramovié¢, Omer Karahod2i¢, Subhudin Zobié¢,
Dr. Rajko Todortevié, Dr. Zujo Hamza, expert-witness in forensic medicine from Sarajevo,
and the additional witness Miroljub Perla3.

Furthermore, the following documents tendered into evidence by the Prosecutor’s Office of
BiH were reviewed at the main trial: Record on hearing the witness Zobié¢ Nurija, No. KT-
RZ 116/05 of 27 April 2007, made by the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH; Discharge form for
Nurija Zobié, issued by the RO (Work Organization) of the Clinical-Medical Centre in
Banja Luka on 22 October 1992; Record on hearing the witness Borka Opamica, No. KT-
RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor's Office on 15 May 2007; Record on hesaring the
tness Dragan Nisié, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor’s Office on 6 June 2007,

Rord on hearing the witness Dragan 2dmja, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor's
\ on 23 May 2007; Record on hearing the witness Fahrija Mutié, No. KT-RZ 116/05
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made by the Prosecutor’s Office on 6 June 2007; Record on hearing the witness Nedeljko
Jandri¢, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor’s Office on 6 November 2007;
Submission of data on military records of Jajce Public Security Station, No. 11-11/01-
828/93 of 26 June 1993; Record on hearing the witness Pero Savi¢, No. KT-RZ 116/05
mede by the Prosecutor's Office on 6 November 2007; Record on hearing the witness
Zejna Bajramovié, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor’s Office on 13 November
2007; Discharge form for Zejna Bajramovié, issued by the RO Clinical-Medical Centre in
Banja Luka on 16 September 1992; Video cassette War Crime against Civillans on 10
Sepiember 1992 in Tisovac, Municipality of Jojce; Record on hesring the wimess Omer
Karahod2i¢, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH on § November
2007; Psychologist's findings for Omer KarahodZi¢, issued by the Specialist Department
with the Public Institution (PI) Medical Centre in Bugojno on 13 Apri) 1997, findings for
Omer Karahod2ié, issued by the Specialist Department with the Public Institution (PD
Medical Centre in Bugojno on 17 March 1997, findings of the Cantonal Hospital Travnik of
19 March 1997, findings of the District Hospital Travnik, Outpatient Clinic of the Surgery
Department of 17 October 1997; Record on hesring the witness Subhudin Zobié, No. KT-
RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor's Office on 8 May 2007; Record on hearing the witness
Rajko Todortevié, MD, No. KT-RZ 116/05 made by the Prosecutor's Office on 14
November 2007; Finding and opinion of Rajko Todorievié, MD, on the cause of death of
Sabahudin (son of Semso) Bajramovié, bom in 1979, issued by the §ipovo Health Centre on
12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko Todordevié, MD, on the cause of death
of Asmer (son of Nurija) Zobi¢, bom in 1977, issued by the §ipovo Health Centre on 12
Sepiember 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko Todorgevié, MD, on the cause of death of
Mustafa (son of Ibro) Baledi¢, bom in 1950, issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12
September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko TodorSevié, MD, on the cause of death of
Mustafa (son of Alija) Bajramovié, bom in 1946, issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12
September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko Todortevié, MD, on the cause of death of
Ekrema (son of Latif) Bajramovié (Semso’s wife), bom in 1939, issued by the Sipovo
Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko Todortevié, MD, on
the cause of death of Fikreta (son of Arif) Zobi¢, (Nurija’s wife), bomn in 1957, issued by
the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 Sepiember 1992: Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevi¢, MD), on the cause of death of Fatima (son of Huso) Muti¢, born in 1963, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevié, MD, on the cause of death of Adis (son of Nurija) Zobié, bom in 1984, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todorevié, MD, on the cause of death of |brahim (son of Alija) Karshod2i¢, bom in 1930,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevi¢, MD, on the cause of death of $eéo (son of Ibro) Malkog, bom in 1934, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevié, MD, on the cause of death of Irhad (son of Mustafa) Bajramovi¢, born in 1971,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevié, MD, on the cause of death of Adnan (son of Sabahudin) Zobi¢, bom in 1979,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevié, MD, on the cause of death of Fikreta (son of Tahir) Zobi¢, bom in 1957, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevi¢, MD, on the cause of death of Fahro (son of Muyjo) Balesi¢, bom in 1927, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 Sepiember 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevié, MD, on the cause of death of Faza (son of Avdo) Belesi¢, born in 1918, issued
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by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Tedorevié, MD, on the cause of death of Latif (son of Mujo) Bajramovié, born in 1959,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevié, MD, on the cause of death of Ramiza (son of Serif) Mutié, born in 1936, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todoréevié, MD, on the cause of death of Senad (son of Omer) Karahod2i¢, bom in 1962,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todorevié, MD, on the cause of death of Nedim (son of Qsmo) Muti¢, bom in 1936, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todordevié, MD, on the cause of death of Bula (son of Avdo) Zobié, born in 1924, issued
by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1952; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevi¢, MD, on the cause of death of Zerifa (son of Latif) Karahod2i¢, bom in 1965,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevi¢, MD, on the cause of death of Mujo (son of Ibro) Bajramovi¢, bom in 1927,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding and opinion of Rajko
Todortevi¢, MD, on the cause of death of Dervia (son of HadZo) Mutié, bom in 1933,
issued by the Sipovo Health Centre on 12 September 1992; Finding on exhumed and
autopsied corpses in the territory of the Municipality of Jajce, issued by the Institute of
Forensic Medicine of the Faculty of Medicine in Sarajevo on 14 March 2000, made by Dr.
Hamza Zujo, specialist in forensic medicine, Dr. Nermin Sargjli¢, resident in forensic
medicine and assistant to the autopsist Adnan Musi¢, as ordered by the Travnik Cantonal
Court number: KT-55/99-RZ; Decision on the Proclamation of the State of War , Official
Qazette of RBiH number: 7/92 of 20 June 1992; Regular Operations Report of the Sth
Corps Command forwarded to the Command of the 2% Military District, Op.str.pov.
number 84-84, of 23 April 1992; Regular Combat Report of the Command of the 1* Krajina
Corps forwarded to the Main Staff of the Army of SR (Serb Republic) BiH, confidential,
number 44-1/160 of 3 June 1992; Regular Combat Report of the Command of the 1*
Krajina Corps forwarded to the Main Staff of the Army of SR BiH, str.pov.br. 44-1/180 of
14 June 1992; Combat Report of the Command of the 1® Krajina Corps forwarded to the
Main Staff of the Army of SR BiH, str.pov.br. 44-1/195 of 23 June 1992; Regular Combat
Report of the Command of the 1 Krajina Corps forwarded to the Main Staff of the Army of
SR Biki, str.pov.br. 44-1/248 of 20 July 1992; Combat Report of the Command of the 1*
Krsjina Corps forwarded to the Main Staff of the Army of SR BiH, str.pov.br. 44-1/286 of 9
August 1992; Regular Combat Report of the Command of the 1 Krajina Corps forwarded
to the Main Staff of the Army of SR BiH, str.pov.br, 44-1/332 of 31 August 1992; Combat
Report of the Command of the 1” Krajina Corps forwarded to the Main Staff of the Army of
SR BiH, str.pov.br. 44.1/440 of 26 October 1992; Order of the Commander of the 1°
Krajina Corps, Major General Momir Tali¢ on engagement of the police forces in the armed
conflict, op.str.pov.number 535-1 of 19 June 1992; On-site Investigation Report of the
Basic Court in Mrkonjié Grad, No. Kri: 5792 of 12.09.1992, about the event which took
place on 10 September 1992 in the night, in Cerkazoviti, Municipality of Jajce; Letter
conceming military records of the Military Post 7048 of 5 July 1993; Letter of the Ministry
of the Interior, Crime Investigation Section of the Republika Srpska Police, No. 02-
11347/07 of 18 July 2007; Decision of the Travnik Cantonal Court number: Kri 5/99 of 27
April 1999, ordering exhumation and autopsy of the bodies of Ekrem Bajramovi¢ and other
itians from the village of Ljoljiéi and Cerkazoviéi; Exhumation Record No. Kri. 5/99 of
doril 1999, made by the Investigating Judge Slavica Curi¢ from the Cantonal Court
N\ in the area of Draganovac, Municipality of Jezero, RS; Rules of the Road file:
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ROR 810 forwarded to the Chief Prosecutor Marinko Juréevié by Graham T. Blewitt, ICTY
Deputy Prosecutor, in regard to Mirko Pekez, son of Mile or Mito, Ref. No.
025283/GB/RR810 of 17 January 2002; Rules of the Road file; ROR 810 forwarded to the
Chief Prosecutor Marinko Jurtevié by Graham T. Blewitt, ICTY Deputy Prosecutor, in
regard to Milan Savié a.k.a. Miéa, Ref. No. 025286/GB/RR810 of 17 January 2002; Rules
of the Road file: ROR 810 forwarded to the Chief Prosecutor Marinko Jurtevié by Graham
T. Blewitt, ICTY Deputy Prosecutor, in regard to Mirko Pekez, Ref, No.
025281/GB/RR810 of 17 January 2002; Letter of the Jajce Police Department, No. 04-10/3-
2-1-1119/02 of 10 December 2002, forwarded to the Cantona) Court Travnik, Ref. No. Ki-
1/02 RZ of 29 November 2002; Decision of the Court of BiH number: X-KRN-05/96 of 17
October 2005 1o take over the criminal case against the suspects Jovo Jandrié, Mirko Pekez,
Simo Savi¢, llija Pekez, Milorad Savié, Mirko Pekez son of Mile, Milan Savié a.k.a. Miéa,
Zoran Marié, Slobodan Pekez and Blagoje Joveti¢, conducted before the Cantonal
Prosecutor’s Office under Ref. No. KT-55/99; Atiestation of Death for Sabahudin (son of
Semso) Bajramovié, bom in 1979, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja (Public
Municipal Company) Visoko, ord.no. 157/99 of 8 May 1999; Atestation of Death for
Mustafe (son of Tbro) Baledié, bor in 1950, from Cerkazoviti, issued by JKP Gradska
groblja Visoko, ord. no. 116/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Mustafa (son of
Alija) Bajramovié, bom in 1946, from Cerkazoviti, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko,
ord. no. 115/99 of 8 May 1999; Artestation of Death for Ekrema (son of Latif) Bajramovié
(nee Skopo), born in 1939, from Cerkazovidi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord.
no.: 114/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Fatima (son of Huso) Mutié, bom in
1963, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 113/99 of 8 May
1999; Attestation of Death for Fikreta (son of Tahir) Zobié (nee Krak), born in 1957, from
Cerkazovidi, issued by JKP Gradsks groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 112/99 of 8 May 1999;
Auestation of Death for Adis (son of Nurija) Zobi¢, bom in 1985, from Cerkazoviti, issued
by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no. 11199 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for
Ramiza (son of Sefik) Mutié (nee Mujak), born in 1936, issued by JKP Gradska groblja
Visoko, ord.no.: 110/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for D3ula (son of Avdo) Zobié
(nee Haselji¢), bom in 1924, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord.
no.: 109/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Zarifa (son of Latif) Karahod2i¢ (nee
Skopo), born in 1928, from Ljoljic, Issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 108/99
of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Asmer (son of Nurija) Zobi¢, bomn in 1977, from
Cerkazoviti, jssued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no. 107/59 of 8 May 1999;
Attesiation of Death for Mujo (son of Ibro) Bajramovié, bom in 1927, from Cerkazovidi,
issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 106/99 of 8 May 1999; Auestation of
Death for Tbrahim (son of Ale) Karahod2i¢, bomn in 1933, from Ljoljiéi, issued by JKP
Gradska groblja Visoko, ord.no.: 105/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Senad
(son of Omer) Karahod%ié, bom in 1968, from Ljolji¢i, issued by JKP Gradska grobija
Visoko, ord. no.: 104/99 of 8 May 1999; Atestation of Death for Latif (son of Mujo)
Bajramovi¢, bom in 1939, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Viscko, ord.
no.: 103/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Dervita (son of Had%o) Muti¢ (nee
Bale3i¢), bom in 1933, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Oradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.,:
102/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Faza (son of Avdo) Baledié (nee Mujki¢),
bom in 1918, from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 101/99 of
May 1999; Attestation of Death for Fahra (son of Muslo) Bale3ié, bom in 1928, from
Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 100/99 of 8 May 1999;
Atiegtation of Death for Fikrets (son of Arif) Zabi¢, bom in 1956, from Cerkazoviéi, issued
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by JKP QOradska groblja Visoko, ord. no. 99/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for
Adnan (son of Subhudin) Zobié, bom in 1979, from Cerkazoviti, issued by JKP Gradska
groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 98/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Irhad (son of
Mustafa) Bajramovié, born in 197], from Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja
Visoko, ord. no.: 97/99 of 8 May 1999; Attestation of Death for Seéo (son of Ibro) Malkog,
bom in 1933, from Ljoljiéi, issued by JKP Gradska grobija Visoko, ord. no.: 96/99 of 8 May
1999; Attestation of Death for NedZib (son of Osman) Mutié, bomn in 1936, from
Cerkazoviéi, issued by JKP Gradska groblja Visoko, ord. no.: 95/99 of 8 May 1999; Record
on Questioning of the Suspect Mirko (son of Spiro) Pekez a.k.a. Guzan, made by the
Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number : KT-RZ-116/05 of 30 October 2007; Record on
Examination of Witness Miroljub Perlad, made by the Prosecutor's Office of Bil, number:
gT-RZ-l 16/05 of 17 March 2008 and geographic maps of the Municipalities of Jajce and
ipovo.

The Court heard the following defense witnesses for the firgt-accused Mirko (son of 8piro)
Pekez: Ljubo Jovitié, Duro Vukadin, Pero Marié, and the Accused himself in his capacity
as a witness, including additional witnesses Goran Jovi¢ and Dragan Rodié, then the defense
witnesses for the second-accused Mirko (son of Mile) Pekez, Nikola Nikolas, Nedeljko
Jandrié, Jovo Topié, Jovo Prole, Viajko Radié, Bosiljka Rosi¢, and the Accused himself in
his capacity as a witness in the closed session. The third-accused Milorad (son of Lijupko)
Savié did not propose the presentation of evidence through the witness examination.

During the main trial, by reading and presenting them, the content of the following
documents of the defense for the first-accused Mirka (son of Spiro) Pekez were presented:
Findings and Opinion of Dr. Todortevié Rajko, specialist in Industrial Medicins, about the
health condition of the first-accused on 17 December 2002, issued by the Health Centre
Sipovo; Letter of the Mrkonjié-Grad Public Security Station number: 10-2-16/02-2-434/07
of 26 November 2007, b) letter of the Sipovo Police Station, number: 10-2-17/02-1223/07
of 23 November 2007, c) Official Note of the Police Station Sipovo, number: 10-2-17/02-
$5/07 of 23 November 2007, d) Letter of the Public Security Centre (PSC), Crime
Investigation Police Sector Banja Luka number: 10-02/2-230-2831/07 of 11 December
2007, through which the Official Note number: 10-02/2-838/07 of 11 December 2007 was
forwarded, including a photocopy of a page from the Book of the On-site Investigations of
PSC Banja Luka from 1992. The defense for the third-accused Milorad Savié tendered into
evidence the Official Note of PSC Jajce of 12 September 1992 mede by Borko Oparnics; a
photograph taken on the date of the burial of Rade Savié, wherein the third-accused Milorad
Savié is marked, and the Record on Questioning of the Suspect Milorad Savi¢, made by the
Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number: KT-RZ-116/0S of 30 October 2007,

2..Closing arguments

Having completed the evidentiary proceedings, the Prosecutor stated within his closing
argument that it was proved during the proceedings that the acoused persons, s co-
perpetrators in a group comprising at least 10 persons and being organized by Jovo Jandrié,
had committed the offence with which they were charged. He further noted thal, in this
articular case, all elements of the subject matter of the referenced criminal offence were
kSed. It was primarily proved through the evidence presented at the main trial that the
e charged took place on 10 September 1992, at abowt 22:00 hrs. in Cerkazoviéi near
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Jezero, Municipality of Jajce, at the location of Draganovac (so-called Tisovac) which
belongs to the village of Cerkazoviéi, at the plot owned by Pero Savi¢, son of Milan;
furthermore, it is indisputable thal, at that time, there was an armed conflict in the tervitory
of the Municipality of Jajce, between the Army of RS on one side and the Army of BiH and
HVO on the other, which is corroborated by a number of operational and combat reports, In
addition, the referenced event resulted in the violent death of 23 persons, which is also
evident in the Records on Exhumation of the Cantonal Court in Travnik, and also in the
Findings and Opinion of dr. Rejko Toplagié and dr. Hamza 2ujo, forensic medicine
specialists. It is indisputably established during the proceedings that, at the time of the
commission of the offence, the first-accused and the third-eccused were members of the
reserve police formation, while the second-accused was a member of the Army of RS. In
eddition, the persons who were forcibly laken out from their houses in the night time were
civilians and in no way whatsoever involved in combat. Therefore, according to the
provisions of the Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time
of War of 12 August 1949, they were entitled to protection whereby their fundamental
rights should have been respected, which did not happen in this particular case. In his
closing argument, the Prosecutor reasoned the witnesses’ statements about the
circumstances surrounding the event and he ultimately also referred to the participation of
the first-accused Mirko (son of Spiro) Pekez, the testimony of the witnesses Miroljub
Perla3, Goran Jovi¢, Jovo Prole, the statement of the third-accused Milorad Savié, which
was given during the investigation, and finally, to the testimony of the first-sccused Mirko
Pekez, son of Spiro, given at the main trial, comparing it with his averments siated for the
record in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH on 30 October 2007. This was aimed at showing
incongruity between the statements of this accused himself and their non-harmony with the
witnesses’ statements, and the final conclusion was therefore rendered that the first-
accused’s stwatements were fabricated 5o as to enable him to avoid criminal responsibility.
At the end of his closing argument, the Prosecutor referred to the participation of the
second-accused Mirko Pekez, son of Mile, and the third-accused Milorad Savié in the
referenced incidents and, based on all evidence presented at the main trial, he moved the
Court to find the accused persons guilty and sentence them by law for the committed
criminal offence. When meting out the punishment, the Prosecutor noted that the Court
should take into account the gravity of the committed criminal offence and the number of
civilian victims, that s, thirteen men and ten women, among whom there were one child
and three minors, including the infliction of physical injuries to those who survived the
execution by firing squad.

The Defense Counsel for the first-accused Mirko (son of Spiro) Pekez, Attorney Slavica
Cvoro, primarily noted in her closing arguments that at no point in time whatsoever did the
defense deny that the incident as charged had happened. However, she is also of the view
that during the proceedings the Prosecutor failed to prove beyond reasonable doubt even the
presence and much less the participation of this accused in the referenced event. To wit, the
accused was present at the memorial lunch after the burial of the killed soldier Rade Savié,
as corroborated by the prosecution witnesses Pero Savié and Miroljub Perla¥, and also by
the defense witness Ljuba Jovetié. The defense notes the fact that, after the lunch, the
accused went home in which his uncle was, and then, at about 21:00 hrs., he set off to meet
Miroljub Perlas with whom he was supposed to leave for Sipovo. The accused stated this
intention of his even at the lunch, which was corroborated by the witness Miroljub Perla3.
The next esseatial point noted by the defense in the closing argument pertains to the fact .
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that Mirko (son of Spiro) Pekez never participated in taking away of civilians from their
houses. To wit, none of the prosecution wiinesses stated that this accused person had
participated in taking them away, and even the witnesses who know him as Spiro's son
were contradictory in their statements in the continuation of their testimony when siating
that they actually did not know which Mirko Pekez this was all about, considering that there
are two men with the same first and family name, as was the case with the testimony of
Zejna Bajramovié. One more fact to which the defense referred in its closing argument
pertained to the weapons of the persons who took away and shot a part of the inhabitants of
Ljoljiéi and Cerkazoviéi. It is important to note here that no witness mentioned that they
saw any of the armed persons carrying a Thomson rifle which was used by this accused.
Considering the unusual appearance and the size of this weapon, it is logical to conclude
that it would have been noticed, and this is particularly 50 as some witnesses, such as
Fahrija Mutié, stated that they had seen someone using a baton as well. Furthermore, the
fact is that, after the incident, this accused continued to work in the police, while this is not
the case with the other two accused persons, which was also confirmed by the witnesses
Nedjeljko Jandri¢ and Borko Opamnica. It is further noted that, towards the end of the
evidentiary proceedings, the Prosecutor’s Office realized that they did not have a single firm
evidence against the first-accused and they therefore summoned one more witness, Miroljub
Perlas, who had given his statement to the Prosecutor's Office of BiH no more than four
days prior to his testimony at the main trial, which Record on Witness Examination was
received by the defense a few minutes before the main trial commenced, not a few days
before the main trial, as agreed.

In its continued presentation, the Defense referred to the binding fundamental principles of
the CPC and the intemnational documents: the principle of legality, the presumption of
innocence and in dubio pro reo, as well as the right to a fair trial before an independent and
impartial tribuntal. It is emphasized at this point that one of the direct consequences of the
presumption of innocence is the explicit legal provision foreseeing that a doubt about the
existence of the facts which constitute the elements of the criminal offence or on which the
application of a provision of ¢riminal legistation depends, shall be resolved by'a verdict that
is more favorable for the accused. It therefore means that the court must render an
acquitting verdict, not only when the accused’s innocence is proven, but also when his guilt
is not proven.

After his attomey’s closing argument, the accused Mirko (son of 8piro) Pekez supported the
averments of his Defense Counsel and added thal the burial had taken place in Sjolovi and
that the old house is 2 km away from the place at which they run out of fuel, and that there
are 2 km as well from Osoje to Cerkazoviéi, and he noted that he could not possibly have
retumed from the old house to Sjolovi in such a short time to agree with Jovo and the others
to gather and kill the people.

In his closing argument, the defense for the second-accused Mirko (son of Mile) Pekez does
not contest as well that the incident as charged took place in Draganovac. However, he also
notes that the Prosecutor failed to prove the participation of this accused in the organized
group. He was actually ordered by Jovo Jandrié to take part in gathering the people for the
purpose of search, which did not seem to be peculiar at that time, as it happened daily. In
ddition, it was not proved at all that the accused knew what Jovo planned or would do, nor
A¢he fact that he had not been shooting contested by anything either. The defense also
g that, in this particular case, the concept of co-perpetration cannot be spplied, but
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